
 



 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



User Manual 

The T12 Advanced Battery tester operates on 12V and 24V systems and is able to perform four tests: 
Battery Test: Analyses the battery condition using a microprocessor−controlled testing method (12V 
Batteries). 
Ground Test: Analyses the condition of the electrical return circuit (12V System Only). 
Starter Test: Checks the cranking effectiveness of the battery to predict when the battery will fail to 
crank a vehicle (12V/24V System). 
Alternator Test: This test checks the alternator’s condition by testing it under different loads and 
performing a diode ripple test (12V/24V System). 

 

Operating Procedure: 
1. Connect the T12’s clamps to the battery terminals to power it on. The battery voltage will appear 
on the screen. 
2. Press any key to advance to the home screen. Once on the home screen several modes are 
available: 

 
 

3. To enter workshop information, select the settings mode and chose data input 
a. Once in this mode the workshop name, address and telephone number can be entered using the 

on−screen keyboard. To save the results, press on the disk symbol on the top right corner of the virtual  
keyboard. This information will appear on the test results when printed. 

 

4. To enter the license plate, VIN or customer number, select the Detail Entry symbol in the main 
menu, and the also click on the disk symbol on the virtual keyboard. A barcode scanner (sold separate− 
ly) can be connected to scan barcodes and print the barcode number on the receipt directly. 

 

5. To change the Date & Time, select the settings mode and chose Date & Time 
6. To turn the Sound On/Off, select the settings mode and chose Sound 

 

7. To perform a Test, select the ‘stethoscope symbol’: 
a. Car, motorcycle or truck modes can then be selected. Note for 24V batteries: they must be 

separated and be tested individually in 12V only. 
b. For a battery test, select the battery mode and chose the appropriate battery type and enter the 

specifications of the battery (CCA, EN1 etc.) 
c. For an Alternator test, follow the instructions displayed on the tester 
d. For a Starter test, follow the instructions displayed on the tester 
e. For a Ground test, follow the instructions displayed on the tester 
f. Once the test(s) is(are) complete the results will display and can be printed by pressing the print 

button on the Tester 
 

8. To view stored results, select the ‘Magnifying Glass’ symbol on main menu 
a. Navigate through the results to view each test and if necessary, print the results 

 

9. To remove stored test data, just select the ‘Dustbin’ symbol in the settings menu. 
a. Navigate through the tests and delete each test as necessary 

 

10. The SD card can be inserted or removed on the right side of the tester. Please make sure you insert 
it upside down as indicated on the tester. Never force the card in the slot. To remove it, use a small pin 
to press on it. 

 



Powering on the Device 
To power on the T12 the clamps must be connected to the battery terminals. Turn the T12 on by 
connecting the red clamp to the positive (+) terminal and the black clamp to the negative terminal (−). 
The T12 will display the battery voltage and will then proceed to the home screen once a key is 
pressed.  

Indicates which 
File is open 

Indicates if the SD card 
has been inserted 

 

Current time 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Welcome Screen Home Screen 
 

Performing a Battery Test 
When a vehicle has been running the battery will carry a surface charge. In order to correctly test the 
battery, the surface charge must be removed by turning the headlights ON for 30 seconds with the 
engine off. Leave the battery at rest with the ignition OFF for at least 60 seconds before testing the 
battery. 
Note: The maximum cranking current of a battery tested in motorcycle mode is 600A 
The maximum cranking current of a battery tested in car mode is 2000A 
In motorcycle mode, only the battery test is available. In car mode, all tests are available. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Use the directional keys to 
select <Test> and press enter 

Use the directional keys to 
select the vehicle 

Use the directional keys to 
select the required test 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Select the appropriate 
battery type 

 
Select the test measure 
according to your battery 

 
Use the arrows to change 
the value by +/− 5 and 
by +/− 100 

 
Press the print button 
on the Tester to print the 
results. 

 



Interpretation of the battery test results: 

 
 
 
 

Flashing Flashing 
 

The battery is in good condition The battery is OK but needs to be 
recharged (State of charge is low). 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The battery is no longer healthy 
and must be replaced 

Flashing Flashing 

The battery needs to be recharged and 
tested again to confirm the final results. 

 

Test Results: (example values) 
 

Volts: 12.68V Indicates the State of Charge [SOC] of the tested battery) 
Battery Rating: 320 CCA Indicates the battery capacity rated output 
Power available: 286 CCA Indicates the actual power output. 
Internal Resistance: 9.45 mOhm Indicates the internal resistance of the tested battery. 
LIFE: 89 % Indicates battery life expectancy [Health] in percentage. 
If it falls below 50 %, the tester will indicate that the battery must be replaced. 

 

Note for the internal resistance: On average normal range is between 2−4 mOhm to 10−15 mOhm to be 
considered good. Above these values a battery is considered aged or sulphated. Motorcycle batteries 
may have a higher internal resistance and still be considered good due to their lower CCA values. 
Please always refer to the values given by the battery manufacturer. 

 

Note: Surface charge detected 
If the Tester detects a surface charge, the following procedure must be followed. Once complete 
proceed with the test. 

 

 
Turn ignition key 
to ON position 

Turn ignition key 
OFF position 

 
 

Headlights − 
[Low & High] 
turned: ON 

 

Headlights 
[Low & High]: OFF 

 
 
 

 



Note: Weak terminal connections detected 
When the connection to the battery is insufficiently secure to accurately perform a test. The tester will 
display the following icon on the screen. Disconnect the tester from the battery, remove potential dirt 
from the terminals and reconnect it firmly. Repeat the test procedure. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Flashing 
alternately 

 
 

Note: Low state of charge (>75%), temperature selection 
If the Tester detects that the battery is discharged it will prompt the temperature selection option 

 
 

(+) 0˚C and above 

 
(−) 0˚C and below 

 
 

 

Note: Low state of charge (>75%), charge status selection 
If the Tester detects that the battery is discharged it will prompt the charge status selection option 

 
 
 
 

 

Before charge selection 

 
 
 

After charge selection 

 
 
 
 
 

Performing a Quick Test: Starter 
Once the clamps are connected follow the on−screen instructions to perform a starter test. 

 
 

 



① ② 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

④ 
③ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Interpretation of the Starter Test results: 
1. Battery Voltage before cranking: 12.63 V 
Indicates the state of charge (SOC) of the battery before cranking the engine. 
2. Maximum voltage drop during cranking: 9.41 V 
Indicates the captured voltage drop when the Starter crank the engine due to the load during starting. 
3. Cranking Voltage: 10.86 V 
Indicates the actual cranking voltage. If the voltage drops below 9.6V for 12V system or below 19.2V 
for 24V system that means that the battery is weak and is coming to the end of its operating life. 
4. Maximum Recovered Voltage: 12.23 V 
Indicates the highest climb voltage before going into the charging while the engine is running. 
5. Cranking period before engine ignition starts: 2.12 S 
Indicates the period (in seconds) during cranking before the engine starts and determines the condi− 
tion of the battery. The shorter the cranking time the better the condition of the battery. Weak 
batteries will take longer to start the engine. 
6. Average recovered voltage: 12.22 V 
This voltage captured during recovery stage after ignition before going to charging volts. It tells how 
good the battery is on its voltage recovery compared to the state of charge (SOC) voltage. 

 

Performing an Alternator Test: 
This test should only be performed with the vehicle’s engine turned OFF, its transmission in NEUTRAL 
or PARK and with the parking brake applied. 

 
 
 

 
 



Start the engine and 

① ② 
leave it running at idle. 

③ 
 

 

 

 

 

Select the 
alternator test 

 

 

④ 

Select either smart or 
normal alternator 

 

⑤ ⑥ 

Charging voltage 
at 2,500 ~ 3,000 
RPM with all 
electrical loads 
switch OFF 

Captured voltages 

Follow the on−screen 
instructions, and press Enter 

 
 
 
 

Charging voltage 
at 1,500 ~ 2,000 
RPM with all 
electrical loads 
switch ON 

 

Timer starts to 
countdown from 
10s to 0s 

 

Follow the on−screen instructions 

 

⑦ ⑧ 
 

Checking the AC 
ripple at 700 ~ 1,000 
RPM with all 
electrical loads 
switch ON 

 
 

 
AC Ripple Voltage 

 
 

 

1 

2 
OR 

3 

 

Symbols 
Maximum Voltage (V max) 
Minimum Voltage (V min) 
Average Voltage 

 
 

 



The recorded results can be compared with the tables below to indicate the state of the alternator, and 
are categorized into three sections 
1. Without Electrical Load Test (2,500 ~ 3,000 RPM) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

2. With Electrical Load Test (1,500 ~ 2,000 RPM) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. Diode AC Ripple Test with Load (Idling speed: 700 ~ 1,000 RPM) 
The AC ripple of the alternator is checked to see if it is within an average of the 0.5V limit. If one 

of the diodes is faulty, the AC ripple will produce higher than the accepted 0.5V. Indicating that the 
alternator is not functioning correctly. 

To print the results, press the printer symbol on the tester. Pressing the return key will exit the 
tests. 
Performing a Ground Test: 
With the engine OFF, connect the clamps to the battery terminals. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Use the directional keys to 
select the ground test 

This screen indicates that the 
negative clamp must be attached 
to the chassis or engine. 

Testing in progress This screen indicates that the negative 
clamp must be attached back onto the 
battery’s negative terminal 

 
 
 

Flashing 
 
 
 

 
Resistance 
reading 

Flashing 
 
 
 

 
Resistance 
reading 

Flashing 
 
 

No resistance 
reading 
Resistance 
not detected 

 
 

Testing in progress Test result indicating the 
ground connection is good. 

 
Test result indicating the ground 
connection is not good. 

 
Test result inconclusive, repeat the 
test. 

 

 



Detail Entry: 
To enter particular client information before performing a Test, access the detail entry mode on the 
main menu. 

 
 

Using the optional barcode scanner, scan the 
batteries code and the details will appear in the 
barcode field. 

 

Use the directional keys to input the customers 
information such as name, license plate or VIN. This 
information will then title the test results in the 
device’s memory as well as appearing on the test 
results once printed. 

 
 

Use the directional keys to select 
Detail entry and press enter 

 

Proceed with the required tests as 
explained in the above sections, 
Battery Test, Starter Test, Alternator 
Test, Ground Test. 

 
 
 
 
 

Workshop information entry: 

To enter the name, address and contact information of the workshop access the settings menu and select the data input mode. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Use the directional keys to select 
<Setup> and press enter 

 
Use the directional keys to select 
<he Keyboard> and press enter 

 
Use the directional keys to input 
the required data. 

 

 
When moving between lines, select the ‘return’ key 
on the on−screen keyboard. Once the ‘return’ icon 
appears, use the up/down keys to move between 
lines. 

 

 
Once input is complete select the ‘Save’ icon on the 
on−screen keyboard and press enter.    

 

 



Manuale di istruzioni 

II nuovo tester batteria T12 con Advance TechoIogy 12V / 24V, è progettato per eseguire quattro tipi di 
test : 
Test batteria: AnaIizza Io stato deIIa batteria, tramite un sistema di controIIo a microprocessore (soIo 
per batterie a 12V). 
Test masse: AnaIizza Io stato deI circuito, misurando Ia sua resistenza (soIo per iI circuito a 12V). 
Test di avviamento: Verifica I’efficienza deIIa batteria durante Ia messa in moto (sia 12V che 24V). 
Test deII’aIternatore: Verifica Io stato deII’aIternatore, controIIo deI voItaggio di carica massimo e 
minimo in uscita (sia 12V che 24V). 

 
PROCEDURE OPERATIVE: 
1. CoIIegare Ie pinze deI Tester ai terminaIi deIIa batteria per attivare iI dispositivo. II vaIore di tensione 
deII’accumuIatore sarà visuaIizzato suIIo schermo deI T12. 
2. Premere un quaIsiasi tasto per accedere aI menu principaIe ed effettuare una deIIe seguenti 
operazioni : 

 

a. Ingresso dati b. Test c. Memoria deI Tester d. Configurazione 

3. Per inserire i dati d’intestazione, reIativi aII’operatore, andare in configurazione e scegIiete Ia voce 
dati. 

a. Una voIta entrati neIIa voce dati, si possono inserire, tramite Ia tastiera virtuaIe, iI nome, I’indiriz− 
zo e iI numero di teIefono reIativi aII’officina. Per registrarIi in maniera permanente, premere suI 
simboIo deI disco che si trova suI Iato in aIto a destra deIIa tastiera virtuaIe. Queste informazioni 
appariranno suIIa stampa di ogni singoIo test effettuato. 
4. Per inserire iI numero di targa o iI numero di teIaio, seIezionare iI simboIo deIIa tastiera daI menu 
principaIe e cIiccare suI simboIo deI disco che si trova suIIa tastiera virtuaIe. Uno scanner per i codici a 
barre (venduto separatamente) può essere connesso per memorizzare i codici a barre e stamparIi 
direttamente suIIo scontrino deI test. 
5. Per modificare data e ora, seIezionare Ia modaIità Configurazione e scegIiere data e ora. 
6. Per attivare/disattivare iI suono, seIezionare Ia modaIità Configurazione e seIezionare suono. 
7. Per effettuare i test, seIezionare iI simboIo deIIo stetoscopio. 

a. È possibiIe scegIiere iI tipo di veicoIo su cui procedere: auto, camion o moto. Nota bene: per Ie 
batterie coIIegate 24V, devono essere testate una per voIta a 12V. 

b. Per eseguire iI test batteria, seIezionare Ia modaIità batteria, successivamente iI tipo di batteria 
appropriato e inserire Ie specifiche deI costruttore (CCA, EN1 etc.). 

c. Per effettuare iI test deII’aIternatore, seguire Ie istruzioni che appaiono suI dispIay deI dispositivo. 
d. Per effettuare iI test di messa in moto, seguire Ie istruzioni che appaiono suI dispIay deI dispositivo. 
e. Per effettuare iI test deIIe masse, seguire Ie istruzioni che appaiono suI dispIay deI dispositivo. 
f. Una voIta terminati i test, i risuItati appariranno suIIo schermo e potranno essere stampati 

premendo iI tasto di stampa deI tester. 
8. Per rivedere i risuItati precedentemente registrati, seIezionare iI simboIo deIIa <<Iente di ingrandi− 
mento>> daI menu principaIe 

a. Scorrere i risuItati e seIezionare queIIo ricercato, se necessario stampare. 
9. Per eIiminare i risuItati dei test registrati, seIezionare iI simboIo <<cestino>> daI menù dei 
parametri. 

a. Scorrete i risuItati dei test ed eIiminateIi se necessario. 
10. L’aIIoggio deIIa carta SD si trova suII’Iato destro deI tester. Assicuratevi di inserire Ia carta SD neI 
verso giusto, senza forzare. Per rimuoverIa, utiIizzare una piccoIa punta per esercitare pressione suIIa 
carta. 

 

 



Ecran de Bienvenu Ecran d'accueiI 

Accensione del dispositivo 
Per attivare iI Tester T12, Ie pinze devono essere coIIegate ai terminaIi deIIa batteria da verificare. La 
pinza rossa suI terminaIe deIIa batteria positivo (+) e Ia pinza nera suI terminaIe deIIa batteria 
negativa (−). SuI dispIay sarà visuaIizzato iI voItaggio deIIa batteria, successivamente sarà possibiIe, 
premendo un quaIsiasi tasto, accedere aI menu principaIe. 

 
Indica che iI 
documento è aperto 

Indica se Ia scheda di 
memoria SD è inserita 

 

Ora attuaIe 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Messaggio iniziaIe di benvenuto Menu principaIe 
 

Procedura test Batteria : 
La batteria montata su un veicoIo può presentare deIIa carica residua. Per eseguire correttamente iI 
test, questo tipo di carica va eIiminata. Pertanto si consigIia di Iasciare i fari deI veicoIo accesi per 30 
secondi a motore spento. Successivamente, Iasciare Ia batteria a riposo, con quadro spento, per 60 
secondi prima di effettuare iI test. 
Osservazioni : La corrente di spunto massima per iI test batteria in modaIità MOTO è di 600A 

La corrente di spunto massima per iI test batteria in modaIità AUTO è di 2000A. 
In modaIità MOTO è disponibiIe soIo iI test batteria. In modaIità auto sono disponibiIi 
tutti i test. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
UtiIizzare i tasti di direzione per 
seIezionare iI tasto < Test > e 
premete invio 

UtiIizzate i tasti di direzione per 
seIezionare iI tipo di veicoIo 

UtiIizzate i tasti di direzione per 
seIezionare iI test che si vuoIe 
effettuare 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SeIezionare iI tipo di batterie SeIezionare i dati presenti 
suII’etichetta deIIa battreia 
da testare 

 
UtiIizzate Ie freccie per inserire 
iI vaIore da+/− 5 a +/− 100 

 
Premere iI puIsante di stampa 
per stampare I risuItati 

 
 



Valutazione dei risultati del test batteria: 

 
 
 
 

Lampeggiante Lampeggiante 
 

La batteria è in buono stato La batteria è OK ma deve essere ricaricata. 
(Lo stato di carica è deboIe) 

 
 
 

 
Lampeggiante Lampeggiante 

La batteria deve essere sostituita La batteria deve essere ricaricata e testata 
di nuovo per accertare iI suo stato. 

 

Risultati dei test: (Esempio dei valori) 
VoIts : 12,68V Indica Io stato di carica [SOC] deIIa batteria testata. 
Stato deIIa batteria : 320 CCA Indica Ia capacità nominaIe deIIa batteria. 
Potenza disponibiIe : 286 CCA Indica Ia potenza reaIe d’uscita misurata deIIa batteria. 
Resistenza interna : 9,45 mOhm  Indica Ia resistenza interna misurata deIIa batteria. 
Vita : 89 % Indica iI IiveIIo di vita deIIa batteria (SaIute) in percentuaIe. 
Se taIe vaIore è meno di 50%, iI tester indicherà che Ia batteriadeve essere sostituita. 

 
Osservazioni suIIa resistenza interna: I’intervaIIo normaIe per una batteria buona è tra 2−4 mOhm e 
10−15 mOhm. AI di sotto di questo vaIore, una batteria è considerata troppo vecchia o soIfatata. Le 
batterie per Ie moto possono avere una resistenza interna più eIevata e essere considerate buone 
grazie aI Ioro eIevato vaIore di CCA. Si raccomanda sempre di fare riferimento aI vaIore fornito daI 
produttore deIIa batteria. 

 

Osservazioni: rilevato carica residua 
Se iI tester riIeva una carica residua, dovete eseguire Ia seguente procedura. Una voIta eseguita, 
procedere coI test. 

 
 

 
Girare Ia chiave neI 
quadro in 
posizione ON 

Girare Ia chiave neI 
quadro in posizione 
OFF 

 

Fari accesi Fari spenti 

 
 
 
 

 



Osservazioni: rilevato cattivo contatto delle pinze sui terminali della batteria 
Se Ie Pinze non sono ben coIIegate, iI test non può essere preciso. Staccare iI tester daIIa batteria, 
puIire i terminaIi e ripetere I’operazione per eseguire iI test. 

 
 
 
 
 

Lampeggiante 
Intermittente 

 
 

 

Osservazioni: rilevato stato di carica debole (< 75%) – selezione della temperatura 
Se iI tester riIeva che Ia batteria è scarica, chiederà di inserir Ia temperatura ambiente. 

 

 
Più di 0˚C 

 

(−)Meno di 0˚C 

 
 
 

Osservazioni: rilevato stato di carica debole (< 75%) – Selezione dello stato di carica 
Se iI tester riIeva che Ia batteria è scarica, chiederà di seIezionare Io stato di carica 

 
 
 

 

Dopo Ia carica 

 
 
 

Prima deIIa carica 

 
 

 
Procedura test Avviamento: 
Una voIta coIIegate Ie pinze, seguire Ie istruzioni suI dispIay per effettuare iI test di avviamento. 

 
 
 
 
 

 



5. tempo per Ia messa 
in moto deI motore. 

3. Tensione duran 
I’avviamento 

1. VoItaggio deIIa 
batteria prima 

① ② 

 

 
 

Tensione deIIa batteria 
prima deIIa messa 
in moto 

 
 

Carica deIIa batteria (SOC) 
Prima deIIa messa in moto 

 
 

 
Tensione minima 

Tensione media 

S 
I 

③ 
Avviare iI motore 

④ 

 
deII’avviamento 

 
 
 

2. Caduta deIIa tensione massima 
durante I’avviamento 

te 

4. Tensione massima recuperata 

6. Tensione media recuperata 

 
 
 
 

Valutazione dei risultati del test d’Avviamento: 
1. Tensione deIIa batteria prima deIIa messa in moto: 12,63V. 
Indica Io stato di carica (SOC) deIIa batteria prima deII’avviamento deI motore. 
2. Caduta massima deIIa tensione durante Ia messa in moto: 9,41V. 
Indica Ia caduta di tensione registrata quando iI motorino avvia iI motore, causata daI carico, durante 
I'avviamento. 
3. Tensione durante Ia messa in moto: 10,86V. 
Indica Ia tensione d’avviamento reaIe. Se taIe tensione scende sotto iI vaIore di 9,6V, per i circuiti a 12V, 
o sotto a 19,2V, per i circuiti a 24V, significa che Ia batteria è deboIe o a fine vita. 
4. Tensione massima recuperata: 12,23V. 
Indica Ia tensione massima deIIa batteria prima che I’aIternatore inizi Ia sua azione di carica a motore 
avviato. 
5. Tempo necessario aI motorino d’avviamento per Ia messa in moto deI motore: 2,12 S. 
Indica iI periodo (in secondi) necessari per Ia messa in moto deI motore, è determinata daIIo stato deIIa 
batteria. Più iI tempo di messa in moto è breve, migIiore è Io stato deIIa batteria. Le batterie deboIi 
necessitano di un maggior tempo per I’avviamento deI motore. 
6. Tensione media recuperata: 12,22V. 
È Ia tensione riIevata suIIa batteria dopo Ia messa in moto, durante Ia fase di recupero, prima deIIa 
ricarica da parte deII’aIternatore. indica Io stato deIIa batteria rispetto aIIa tensione di stato di carica 
(SOC). 

 

Procedura test Alternatore: 
Questo test deve essere eseguito soIo a motore avviato, con iI cambio in posizione NEUTRA o in 
modaIità « P » e con iI freno a mano inserito. 

 
 

eIezionare iI test per 
’avviamento 



Avviare iI motore e IasciarIo 

① ② acceso aI minimo. 

③ 
 

 

 

 

 

SeIezionare test 
aIternatore 

SeIezionare iI tipo di aIternatore: 
normaIe o inteIIigente(SMART) 

Seguire Ie istruzioni suIIo 
dispIay e premere Invio 

 

④ ⑤ ⑥ 

Tensione di carica 
a 2500 ~ 3000 
giri/min. con carichi 
eIettrici spenti 

 
 
 
 

Tensione di carica a 
1500 ~ 2000 giri/min. 
con carichi eIettrici 
attivati 
(fari, condizionatore, 
Iunotto) 

 

Tensione riIevata 

 
 

II cronometro comincia iI 
conto aIIa rovescia da 10s a 0s 

Seguire Ie istruzioni suI dispIay 

 

⑦ ⑧ 

Verifica deIIa corrente 
di rippIe a 
700 ~ 1 000 giri/min. 
con carichi eIettrici 
attivati (fari, 
condizionatore, Iunotto) 

 
 
 
 
 

Tensione di rippIe 

 
 
 

1 

2 
OR 

3 

 

SimboIi 
VoItaggio Massimo (V max) 
VoItaggio Minimo (V min) 
VoItaggio Medio 

 

 
 



I dati ottenuti possono essere confrontati, come da tabeIIa seguente, aI fine di verificare Io stato 
deII’aIternatore. 
I risuItati sono cIassificati in tre categorie: 
1. Test senza carichi eIettrici (2.500 ~ 3.000 giri/min.) 

2.5K~3.OK RPM 
Without Load 

12V Altermator Volt Limits 24V Altermator Volt Limits 

Normal Smart Normal Smart 
 <15.OV <16.2V <3O.OV <32.4V 
 >13.3V >12.4V >26.6V >24.8V 

2. Test con carichi eIettrici (1 500 ~2 000 giri/min. − fari, condizionatore e Iunotto attivi) 

1.5K~2.OK RPM 
With Load 

12V Altermator Volt Limits 24V Altermator Volt Limits 

Normal Smart Normal Smart 
 >13.8V >12.4V >27.6V >24.8V 
 >12.6V >12.OV >25.2V >24.OV 

3. Test deIIa corrente di rippIe con carichi eIettrici (motore aI minimo: 700 ~ 1 000 giri/min.) 
La corrente di rippIe deII’aIternatore viene verificata per vedere se rientra in una media deI Iimite di 0,5 V.  
Se uno dei diodi è difettoso, produrrà un vaIore superiore a 0,5 V. Questo indica che I'aIternatore non 
funziona correttamente. 
Per Ia stampa dei risuItati, premere iI simboIo deIIa stampante suI tester. Premere iI tasto invio per 
uscire daI menu deI tester. 

 
 

Procedura test Massa (Ground Test): 
A motore spento, coIIegare Ie pinze ai terminaIi deIIa batteria. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

UtiIizzare Ie frecce 
direzionaIi per seIezionare 
iI test Masse 

Questa schermata indica che Ia 
pinza negativa deve essere 
fissata aI teIaio deI veicoIo 

Test in corso Questa schermata indica che Ia pinza 
negativa deve essere fissata suI 
terminaIe negativo deIIa batteria 

 
 

 
 

Lampeggiante Lampeggiante Lampeggiante 

 
 
 

Resistenza 

 

 
Resistenza 
riIevata 

Nessuna 
resistenza 
Resistenza 
non riIevata 

 
 

Test in corso I risuItati deI test indicano che 
Ia connessione a terra è buona 

 
I risuItati deI test indicano che Ia 
connessione di massa a terra non 
è buona. 

 
RisuItato deI test non vaIido. 
Ripetere iI test. 

 

 



Inserimento dei dati d’intestazione da stampare sullo scontrino: 
Per inserire Ie informazioni reIative aI cIiente, prima di effettuare iI test, accedere daI menu principaIe 
aIIa sezione “inserimento dati”. 

 
Grazie aIIo scanner (venduto separatamente) è 
possibiIe inserire iI codice a barre deIIa batteria e 
riportarIo direttamente suIIo scontrino di stampa. 

 
UtiIizzare Ie freccie direzionaIi per seIezionare i dati 
reIativi ai cIienti, targa o teIaio deIIa vettura. Queste 
informazioni verrano registrate neIIa memoria deI 
tester e pronte per essere stampate. 
II simboIo deI disco, a destra deIIa tastiera, serve per 
registrare i dati. 

 

UtiIizzare Ie frecce direzionaIi per 
seIezionare I’icona reIativa 
aII’inserimento dati e premere 
invio 

Procedere con i test eIencati : 
batteria,avviamento, aIternatore, 
masse ; come spiegato precedente− 
mente 

 
 
 
 

Inserimento dati relativi all’operatore/officina: 
per inserire i dati societari reIativi aII’officina, accedere aI menu deIIe impostazioni e seIezionare iI 
modo desiderato. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

UtiIizzare Ie frecce direzionaIi per 
seIezionare <configurazione> e 
premere Invio 

 
UtiIizzare Ie frecce direzionaIi per 
seIezionare <tastiera> e premere 
Invio 

 
Inserire i dati e premere suI disco 
a destra deIIa tastiera per 
registrare i dati. 

 
 
 

Quando voi si spostate tra Ie Iinee, seIezionate iI 
tasto «ritorno» suIIa tastiera deIIo schermo. Una 
voIta che iI tasto «ritorno» appare, utiIizzate i tasti 
aIto/ basso per spostarvi entro Ie Iinee. 

 
 

 
Una voIta eseguita Ia vostra sceIta, 
seIezionate iI tasto «Registra» suIIa tastiera        

deIIo schermo e premete su Entra.  



 

BATTERY 
MODEL 

CCA BATTERY 
MODEL 

CCA 

JIS#(NEW)   JIS#(OLD) WET MF SMF  
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BATTERY 
MODEL 

AMPS 
RATING 

DIN  EN 

BATTERY 
MODEL 

AMPS 
RATING 

DIN EN 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 
 

BATTERY BATTERY BATTERY BATTERY 
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